evaluation (public value) of a decision alternative. The decision maker does not even

know which goals are necessary to express public value. They may completely

change, and the evaluation of an alternative may become zero because of public value

change or because of the consequences of alternatives under chaotic conditions. The

decision maker may have no knowledge about the impacts of alternatives and might

not know about their relations to other decisions. Under such circumstances, the

consequences of an alternative cannot be traced sufficiently. Eventual chaotic

conditions are often considered by applying risk measurement.

Especially in commercial (profit) or benefit-cost evaluations of public value, risk is

considered by increasing costs or social costs by marking up a cost percentage. This

65

results from multiplying cost derivations from expected costs by the probability of

their occurrence (Pfnür 2006). This approach does not consider that the same mark-

up can be reached by a quite different standard deviation as shown in tables 1 and 2.

Table 1: Risk addition percentage for a project I

Scenario

Difference from

expected costs

Probability of

scenario

Damage in % of costs

Cost saving - 5%   5% - 0.25%

No difference 0 %   10%   0.00%

Small excess 10 %   30%   3.00%

Moderate excess 20 %   40%   8.00%

High excess 40%   15%   6.00%

Sum risk mark up  100%   16.75%

Standard

deviation

   3.64%

Source: (Pfnür 2006)

Therefore, the risk situation is with project I and II (see Table 1 and Table 2) quite

different unless the decision maker is risk neutral.

Table 2: Risk addition percentage with project II

Scenario Difference from

expected costs

Probability of

scenario

Damage in % of

costs

High cost savings - 40%  29.06% - 11.63%

High cost excess   +   40%  70.94%   28.38%

Sum risk mark up  100%   16.75%

Standard

deviation

   28.28%

Source: Pfnür (2006)

The same is true if the risk is considered as a mark down on the revenue or the social

benefit side. Correcting by increasing the discount rate is also not helpful as it only

expresses that future “unpleasant” situations are not as highly evaluated as the short-

term ones. Most risk-considering approaches cannot be applied under chaotic

circumstances if the alternatives to be considered underlay many influences. The risks

stemming from chaotic conditions could be considered more sophisticated when

deciding about an investment project, political measures, reforms, etc. (Bodea,